

Bid Checklist

Project Title: <u>Electric Utilities Department Solar</u>
Bid Date/Time: July 3, 2025 @ 2:00 PM
Bid Location: <u>Water Resources Administration Building – Main Conference Rm.</u> 105B Upchurch Street, Apex, NC 27501
Contractor Name: 8MSolar LLC
Contactor License #: 82456
Classification and Limitation: Unlimited - General Contractors
(Initial to verify each item is included inside the sealed bid envelope)
Form of Proposal Signed
5% Bid Bond Enclosed (<i>Circle One</i> : Cash Deposit; Certified Check; Bid Bond Form executed by Contractor and Surety)
Identification of Minority Business Participation Form
Affidavit A or B

 $^{{}^{*}}$ Attach this completed checklist on the outside of your sealed bid envelope *

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Electric Utilities Department Solar	Contract:	
Town of Apex, North Carolina	Bidder: 8 M Solar LLC	,
	Date: 07-03-25	
The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that the only position of are named herein and that no other person than herein entered into; that this proposal is made without connection and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without of the site of the work and the contract documents relating the opening of bids; that he has satisfied himself relative to his subcontractors have fully complied with NCGS 64, A Session Law 2013-418, codified as N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-1.	a mentioned has any interest in this proposal with any other person, company or parties mollusion or fraud. The bidder further declared the thereto, and has read all special proves the work to be performed. The bidder furticle 2 in regards to E-Verification as required.	or in the contract to be naking a bid or proposal; es that he has examined isions furnished prior to ther declares that he and
The Bidder proposes and agrees if this proposal	is accepted to contract with the	
Tov	vn of Apex	
in the form of contract specified below, to furnis apparatus, means of transportation and labor necessity.	•	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Electric U	tilities Department Solar	
in full in complete accordance with the plans, entire satisfaction of the laws of the State of Nort		ents, to the full and
Town of Apex a	nd Optima Engineering	
with a definite understanding that no money wi General Conditions and the contract documents,		as set forth in the
SINGLE PRIME CONTRACT:		
Base Bid (Operations Center only):		
Two humbred thirty eight thousand this	ee hundred twonly four Dollars(\$)	238,324
General Subcontractor:	Plumbing Subcontractor:	
8MSolar LLC Lic 82456	N/A	Lic
Mechanical Subcontractor:	Electrical Subcontractor:	
N/A Lic	8MSOlar LLC	Lic <u>U · 35</u> 668

GS143-128(d) requires all single prime bidders to identify their subcontractors for the above subdivisions of work. A contractor whose bid is accepted shall not substitute any person as subcontractor in the place of the subcontractor listed in the original bid, except (i) if the listed subcontractor's bid is later determined by the contractor to be non-responsible or non-responsive or the listed subcontractor refuses to enter into a contract for the complete performance of the bid work, or (ii) with the approval of the awarding authority for good cause shown by the contractor.

ALTERNATES:

Should any of the alternates as described in the contract documents be accepted, the amount written below shall be the amount to be "added to" or "deducted from" the base bid. (Strike out "Add" or "Deduct" as appropriate.)

GENERAL CONTRACT:

Alternate No. A-1 Include Vehicle Storage Building

(Add) One hundred sixty thousand eight hundred eleven Dollars (\$) 160, 811.00

Alternate No. A-2 Include Material Storage Building

(Add) Ninty two mousand eight hundred severly nine Dollars (\$) 92,879.00

UNIT PRICES

Unit prices quoted and accepted shall apply throughout the life of the contract, except as otherwise specifically noted. Unit prices shall be applied, as appropriate, to compute the total value of changes in the base bid quantity of the work all in accordance with the contract documents.

No. 1 NA

(CY) Unit Price (\$) N/A

The bidder further proposes and agrees hereby to commence work under this contract on a date to be specified in a written order of the designer and shall fully complete all work thereunder within the time specified in the Contract Documents. Applicable liquidated damages amount is also stated in the Contract Documents.

MINORITY BUSINESS PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

<u>Provide with the bid</u> - Under GS 143-128.2(c) the undersigned bidder shall identify <u>on its bid</u> (Identification of Minority Business Participation Form) the minority businesses that it will use on the project with the total dollar value of the bids that will be performed by the minority businesses. <u>Also</u> list the good faith efforts (Affidavit A) made to solicit minority participation in the bid effort.

NOTE: A contractor that performs all of the work with its <u>own workforce</u> may submit an Affidavit (B) to that effect in lieu of Affidavit (A) required above. The MB Participation Form must still be submitted even if there is zero participation.

<u>After the bid opening</u> - The Owner will consider all bids and alternates and determine the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. Upon notification of being the apparent low bidder, the bidder shall then file within 72 hours of the notification of being the apparent lowest bidder, the following:

An Affidavit (C) that includes a description of the portion of work to be executed by minority businesses, expressed as a percentage of the total contract price, which is <u>equal to or more than the 10% goal</u> established. This affidavit shall give rise to the presumption that the bidder has made the required good faith effort and

Affidavit **D** is not necessary;

* OR *

If less than the 10% goal, Affidavit (D) of its good faith effort to meet the goal shall be provided. The document must include evidence of all good faith efforts that were implemented, including any advertisements, solicitations and other specific actions demonstrating recruitment and selection of minority businesses for participation in the contract.

Note: Bidders must always submit <u>with their bid</u> the Identification of Minority Business Participation Form listing all MB contractors, <u>vendors and suppliers</u> that will be used. If there is no MB participation, then enter none or zero on the form. Affidavit A **or** Affidavit B, as applicable, also must be submitted with the bid. Failure to file a required affidavit or documentation with the bid or after being notified apparent low bidder is grounds for rejection of the bid.

Proposa	ıl Sigr	nature	Page

The undersigned further agrees that in the case of failure on his part to execute the said contract and the bonds within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after being given written notice of the award of contract, the certified check, cash or bid bond accompanying this bid shall be paid into the funds of the owner's account set aside for the project, as liquidated damages for such failure; otherwise the certified check, cash or bid bond accompanying this proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted this day of07-03-	-25
	ar LLC
(Name of firm or co	Print or type Title Principal (Owner/Partner/Pres./V.Pres) Address 5(12 Department Driver Driver Department Driver Dri
ATTEST:	Raleigh, NC 27616
Ву <u>:</u>	License No. 82 45 6
Title:(Corp. Sec. or Asst. Sec. only)	Federal I.D. No. <u>81-0732563</u>
	Email Address: 9.95/2016 Bmgolar.com
(CORPORATE SEAL)	
Addendum received and used in computing bid:	·
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 5 Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 8

AFFIDAVIT B Intent to Perform Contract with Own Workforce.

Affidavit of 8MSolar LLC
(Name of Bidder)
I hereby certify that it is our intent to perform 100% of the work required for the
Town of Apex: Electric Utilities Dept Solar contract. (Name of Project)
In making this certification, the Bidder states that the Bidder does not customarily subcontract elements of this type project, and normally performs and has the capability to perform and will perform <u>all</u> <u>elements of the work</u> on this project with his/her own current work forces; and
The Bidder agrees to provide any additional information or documentation requested by the owner in support of the above statement. The Bidder agrees to make a Good Faith Effort to utilize minority suppliers where possible.
The undersigned hereby certifies that he or she has read this certification and is authorized to bind the Bidder to the commitments herein contained.
Date: 07-03-25 Name of Authorized Officer: Armghan Aslam
Date: 07-03-25 Name of Authorized Officer: Armghan Aslam Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature: Signature: Armghan Aslam
Title: (ommercial Business Manager
SEALC STANCOUNT COUNT CO
State of NORTH Caroling County of Wake
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of July 2025
Notary Public Katherine Rollur
My commission expires 09/12/2029

Identification of HUB Certified/ Minority Business Participation

. SM Solar LLC do hereby certify that on this project, we will construction subcontractors, vendors, supplies	(Name of Bidder) use the following HUB Cert ers or providers of profession	ified/ minority	business as
Firm Name, Address and Phone #	Work Type	*Minority Category	**HUB Certified (Y/N)
8MSolar LLC	Design & Installation of solar pv system	n MBE	7
5112 Departure Dr, Raleigh, NC 27616			
919.922.8818 9.95lame 8msolar.com			
*Minority categories: Black African Americ			

The total value of minority business contracting will be (\$) 492,014

^{ਾਂ}ਗਾnority categories: ਖ਼ਾਕck, African American (В), Hispanic (Н), Asian American (А) American Indian (I), Female (F) Socially and Economically Disadvantaged (D)

^{**} HUB Certification with the state HUB Office required to be counted toward participation goals.

FORM OF BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT 8MSolar LLC
5112 Departure Drive, Raleigh, NC 27616 as
principal, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, 175 Berkely St., Boston, MA 02116, as surety, who is
duly licensed to act as surety in North Carolina, are held and firmly bound unto the Town of
Apex in the penal sum of Five percent (5%) of the bid DOLLARS, lawful money of the
United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.
Signed, sealed and dated this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u> 20 <u>2</u> 5
WHEREAS, the said principal is herewith submitting proposal for
and the principal desires to file this bid bond in lieu of making

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION is such, that if the principal shall be awarded the contract for which the bid is submitted and shall execute the contract and give bond for the faithful performance thereof within ten days after the award of same to the principal, then this obligation shall be null and void; but if the principal fails to so execute such contract and give performance bond as required by G.S. 143-129, the surety shall, upon demand, forthwith pay to the obligee the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. Provided further, that the bid may be withdrawn as provided by G.S. 143-129.1

SEAL)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Janet R. Davis, Attorney-in-Fact

(SEAL)

Seal No. 6219

the cash deposit as required by G.S. 143-129.



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8208294-018068

For bor please

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,
Angela K. Haywood; Beverly L. Griffin; Beverly Natarelli; Cindy Sherrill; Diana Mausling; Janet Davis; Javan Norman; Julia B. Benfield; Julia B. Owen; Kelly
Damico; Kristen Charles; Lori Britt; Marc D. Brady; Michael Colson; Mike Meyer; Patricia A. Peele; Peggy G. Core; Penny Turner; Shatauka Hall; Steven L. Harvin,
Jr.; Thomas F. Williamson; Tina Ellison; Victor Yancey; Wade Owen Johnston; William Fryer

all of the city of Raleigh state of NC each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 12th day of July 2022







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

_, 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 12th day of July Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



ommonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

nd and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 3rd







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary